# IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

F SID J. WHITE 'JAN 28 1998 CLERK, SUPP ECOURT By Chief D

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Petitioner,

vs.

EDDIE J. WILLIAMS,

Respondent.

CASE NO. 91 , 654 4th DCA CASE NO. 96-2526

### **PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF**

ROBERT BUTTERWORTH ATTORNEY GENERAL Tallahassee, Florida

DAVID M. SCHULTZ Senior Assistant Attorney General Florida Bar No. 0874523 1655 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd Suite 300 West Palm Beach, FL 33401 (561) 688-7759

**Counsel for Petitioner**

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

٠

ĸ.

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	
POINT I	3
THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL ERRED BY RULING THAT THE TRIAL COURT'S FAILURE TO REQUIRE RESPONDENT TO EITHER BE PRESENT AT THE BENCH DURING JURY CHALLENGES OR TO PROPERLY WAIVE HIS PRESENCE CONSTITUTES REVERSIBLE ERROR.	
POINT II	5
BOTH <i>BOYETT</i> AND THE 1997 AMENDMENT TO FLORIDA RULE OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE 3.180(b) SHOULD HAVE BEEN RETROACTIVELY APPLIED BY THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL.	
CONCLUSION	7
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	8

ii

### **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### **Cases Cited**

.

.

/

# Page Number

### **STATE CASES**

Amendments to the Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure, 685 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1996)4
<i>Boyett v. State</i> , 688 So. 2d 308 (Fla.1996)
Coney v. State, 653 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 1995), cert. denied, 116 S. Ct. 315 (1995) 1, 3, 4
Smith v. State, 598 So. 2d 1063 (Fla. 1992)
<i>Tucker v. State</i> , 357 So. 2d 719 (Fla. 1978)

## **RULES OF PROCEDURE**

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.180		1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6
